
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -60/6- Januar/January 1989

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One­

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Washing­

ton), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro­

pology (New York), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth- 

ly .

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

LAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Miinchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), mon­

thly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanh 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bimon­

thly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether­

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Uber- 

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. Der blanke RassenhaB? Unruhe an 

Chinas Universitaten. Grobe-Hagel, 

Karl *DNC, 1989/No.l, p.4

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

Asia and Oceania

2. The Evolution and the Development 

of the Relations Between the Chinese 

Communists and India - with an Ana­

lysis on Rajiv Gandhi’s Visit to Pei­

ping (Chin.). Yu Chih *SCC 1989/ 

No.l, pp.125-132



- 61/7 - Januar/January 1989CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

North America

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

3. A Redefinition of the Current Era of 

Socialism (Chin.). Hong Yunshan 

*ZSK 1989/No.l, pp.59-70

4. A Reconsideration of the Basic Ca­

pitalist Contradictions (Chin.). Li 

Zong *ZSK 1989/No.l, pp.47-58

5. Marx’s Theory of Three Modes of 

Social Development (Chin.). Liu 

Youcheng *ZY 1988/No.l2, pp.3-12

6. Modern Capitalism Reassessed. Lu 

Congming *BR, 1989/No.2, pp.20-23

7. A Summary of the Sino-Japanese 

Symposium on Materialist Dialctics 

(Chin.). Pang Yuanzheng *ZSK 

1989/No.l, pp.170-178

8. A New Understanding of the Subject 

of Study of "Das Kapital" (Chin.). Qiu 

Tairu *JWT 1988/No.ll, pp.18-20

9. The Evolution of Socialism. Zhao 

Yao *BR, 1989/No.2, pp.18-20

10. How to Treat Communistic Morali­

ty at Present Stage (Chin.). Zhou 

Yuanbing *ZY 1988/No.l2, pp.18-22, 

52

Party

11. The Chinese Communists’ Party 

Affairs in 1988 (Chin.). Chi Peng 

*SCC 1989/No.l, pp.18-33

12. My View of the Exposition of the 

Leading Caucus of the Party Authori­

ties Reshuffle at the Zunyi Meeting of 

1935 (Chin.). Lin Feng *NX 1988/ 

No.6, pp.69-72

Government

13. The Course of Political Structure 

Reform and Difficulties It Faces 

(Chin.). Chuan Ku *SCC 1989/No.l, 

pp.105-113

14. The Chinese Communists’ Political 

Affairs in 1988 (Chin.). Hsiao Hsiang 

*SCC 1989/No.l, pp.34-49

15. The Predicament and the Challen­

ge Confronting the Chinese Commu­

nists’ One-Party Dictatorship (Chin.). 

Hsuan Mo *SCC 1989/No.l, pp.97- 

104

Parliament

16. Perfecting the Election System of 

the People’s Deputies in the Reform 

(Chin.). *SKY 1988/NO.6, pp.20-25

Opposition and Democracy

Law and Justice

17. The Research on the Problems of 

Regional Legal Conflicts in China 

(Chan.). Han Depei; Huang Jin *ZSK 

1989/No.l, pp.117-132

18. On the Judicial Revision in Ad­

ministrative Procedure (Chin.). Jiang 

Bixin *FY 1988/No.6, pp.31-34

19. Problems on Clausula Rebus Stan­

tibus in Contract Law (Chin.). Liang 

Huixing *FY 1988/No.6, pp.35-47

20. Research on the Classification of 

Crimes of Dereliction of Duty 

(Chin.). Liu Shoufen *FY 1988/No.6, 

pp.62-65

21. China and Human Rights. Shao Jin 

*CR, Jan.1989, pp.43-46

22. Comments on the Optimization of 

Sentencing Model (Chin.). Su Huiyu; 

Others *FY 1988/No.6, pp.56-61

23. A Preliminary Research in the Re­

form of Precuratorial System (Chin.). 

Sun Qian *FY 1988/No,6, pp.20-25

24. Whether Euthanasia Referring to a 

Crime (Chin.). Wang Zuofu; Wang 

Yong *FY 1988/NO.6, pp.72-78

25. On the Legal System in the Primary 

Stage of Socialism of China (Chin.).

Wu Daying; Li Lin *FY 1988/No.6, 

pp.13-19

26. Procedure for Review of Death 

Sentences in Ancient China (Chin.). 

Xiao Shengxi *FY 1988/No.6, pp.83- 

89

27. Procuratorial Organs Should Serve 

the Development of Productive For­

ces (Chin.). Xiao Yang *FY 1988/ 

No.6, pp.79-82

28. On Taking Advantage of One’s Of­

fice in the Crime of Bribe (Chin.). 

Xing Wen *FY 1988/No.6, pp.66-71

29. Some Problems on Legal System 

Building (Chin.). Zhang Youyu *FY 

1988/NO.6, pp.10-13

30. On the Reformation of Judical Sy­

stem (Chin.). Zhao Binshou; Ke En 

*FY 1988/NO.6, pp.26-30

31. On the Dual Natures of Public No­

tary (Chin.). Zhao Xiaoluo *FY 

1988/No.6, pp.51-55

Military

32. The Chinese Communists’ Military 

in 1988 (Chin.). Ying Ju *SCC 

1989/No.l, pp.67-81

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

Personalities

33. Chen Yinke: Contributions to 

Mongol Studies and Scholarly Lines 

(Chin.). Cai Meibiao *LY 1988/NO.6, 

pp.58-61

34. A Study of Qu Yuan’s Personality: 

A Discussion of His Patriotism, Cha­

racter and Temperament in Terms of 

His Death (Chin.). Dong Chuping 

*ZSK 1989/No.l, pp.179-194

35. A Report on the International 

Smposium in Memory of Chen Yinke 

(Chin.). Lin Yajie *LY 1988/No.6, 

pp.62-67

36. Zhao Ziyang. Chinas Spitzenpoli- 

tiker I. Liu Jen-Kai *DNC, 1989/ 

No.l, p.39

37. A Foreign Film, a Chinese TV Se­

ries (The Last Emperor). Pu Yi; 

Chen Jian *CR, Jan.1989, pp.30-33

38. In the Footsteps of Pu Yi. Tan 

Manni *CR, Jan.1989, pp.33-40

39. Teng Hsiao-p’ing’s Checkered Ca­

reer and Its Impact on Mainland Chi­

na’s Politics. Wu, An-chia *IS, 

Dec.1988, pp.81-97

40. Chen Yinke: a Contributor to the 

Study of Sui and Tang History 

(Chin.). Yuan Yingguang *LY 

1988/No.6, pp.49-57

41. My Father Ma Haide (George Ha- 

tem). Zhou Youma *CR, Jan.1989, 

pp.22-27

Cadre Policy

42. The State Civic Service System is 

Under Experiment (Chin.). Lung Fei 

*SCC 1989/No.l, pp.114-124

Local Topics

43. International Symposium on Mo­

dem Shanghai. Cochran, Sherman 

*CEN, Dec.1988, pp.15-17

44. The Commercial Activities in Bei­

jing in the Ming Dynasty (Chin.). Li 

Chengwen *NX 1988/No.6, pp.50-58

45. A Survey of the Economic Situation 

in Tientsin City (Chin.). Shih Hao 

*SCC 1989/No.l, pp.151-164

National Minorities

46. Tibetan Student in Beijing. Degyi- 

sangmo *CR, Jan.1989, pp.50-51

47. A Jingpo Nationality Law Student. 

Lei Yonghua *CR, Jan.1989, pp.20-21

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

48. Units: A Special Form of Social 

Organization (Chin.). Lu Feng *ZSK 

1989/No.l, pp.71-88

49. Adventure in Hainan. Wu Zheng 

*CR, Jan.1989, pp.52-53

Population

Religions



CHINA aktuell/Offlcial Activities - 62/8 - Januar/January 1989

Medicine and Health

50. A Preliminary Study on the Pro­

duction and Circulation of the Un­

processed Chinese Medical Herbs in 

Guizhou (Chin.). Shi Wenying *GSK 

1988/No.ll, pp.40-43

51. Progress in Marrow Transplants. 

Yi Yao *BR, 1989/No.2, pp.23-25

Children, Youth and Education

52. Red, Black und Yellow Paths: New 

Choices for Young Scientists. Smith, 

Kathlin *CEN, Dec.1988, pp.14-15

53. A Study of Zhao Erfeng’s Thoughts 

of Giving Priority to Education in His 

Managing Sichuan Border Region in 

the End of the Qing Dynasty (Chin.). 

Song Deyang *SKY 1988/No.6, 

pp.95-99

54. The Irony of Educational Reform 

in China. *CNA, No.1377 (Jan.15, 

1989), pp.1-9

Social Security

55. China’s Battle Against Corruption. 

Yang Xiaobing *BR, 1989/No.3, 

pp.16-20

56. Cartooning Against Corruption: 

Attacking From the Funny Side. *BR, 

1989/NO.3, pp.20-21

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

57. Der Gelbe FluB oder das vorzeitige 

Ende der chinesischen Kultur?. Friih- 

auf, Manfred *DNC, 1989/No.l, 

pp.36-38

58. On Components of Objects of Hi­

storical Knowledge (Chin.). Peng Ni- 

an *SKY 1988/No.6, pp.73-80

59. Kulturrevolutionare Reformen in 

Berlin. Chinaforschung VII. Rudolph, 

Jbrg-Meinhard *DNC, 1989/No.l, 

pp.40-41

60. Culture & Tradition: Picking Out 

the Pieces. Shao Hanming; Wang 

Yankun *BR, 1989/No.4, pp.15-18

61. The Chinese Communists’ Cultural 

Work in 1988 (Chin.). Wang Chun 

*SCC 1989/No.l, pp.82-96

62. Culture in Debate: The River Dies 

Young. Zhang Wei *BR, 1989/No.4, 

pp.19-24

63. A Survey of the Fourth Congress of 

Chinese Historians (Chin.). Zheng 

Ping *LY 1988/No.6, pp.68-73

64. Chinese Culture: of Tradition and 

Symbols. *CNA, No.1376 (Jan.l, 

1989), pp.1-9

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

65. What Does Pan-Systemic Metho­

dology Do for Philosophy’s Moderni­

zation? (Chin.). Cong Dachuan *ZSK 

1989/No.l, pp.157-169

66. Symmetry: A Tool of Scientific 

Epistemology (Chin.). Gu Zuxue 

*ZSK 1989/No.l, pp.147-156

67. On Pragmatic, Deontic Logic and 

Modality (Chin.). Hilpinen, Risto 

*ZY 1988/NO.12, pp.30-34

68. Ethnic Identification and Its Theo­

retical Significance (Chin.). Huang 

Shuping *ZSK 1989/No.l, pp.107-116

69. The Place of Cheng Hao and 

Cheng Yi’s Thought from the View of 

Comparison of the School of Luo Xue 

and the School of Guan Xue (Chin.). 

Li Jinquan *ZY 1988/No.l2, pp.35-39

70. On Consistency in the Subjective 

Cognitions of Historians (Chin.). Li 

Lin *LY 1988/NO.6, pp.35-48

71. Development of Commodity Eco­

nomy and Humanistic Thought 

(Chin.). Li Pengcheng *ZY 1988/ 

No.12, pp.13-17, 39

72. A Preliminary Study of Gu Xian- 

Cheng’s Blending the School of Zhu 

Xi and the School of Lu Xiangshan 

and its Significance (Chin.). Ma Tao 

*ZY 1988/NO.12, pp.40-44

73. Systematical Social Subject - The 

Subject of Bringing Forth New Ideas 

in Contemporary Historical Material­

ism (Chin.). Shi Lanfei *SKY 1988/ 

No.6, pp.68-74

74. Some Remarks Arised from "Cru­

cial Experiment" (Chin.). Sun Xiaoli 

*ZY 1988/NO.12, pp.23-29

75. Modern Themes for Rationality 

(Chin.). Yin Ding *ZSK 1989/No.l, 

pp.133-146

76. A Coincidence Truth-View Deve­

loped in Western Philosophies 

(Chin.). Zhang Guang *NX 1988/ 

No.6, pp.73-80

77. The Dent of the Concept of History 

(Chin.). Zhang Xiping *ZY 1988/ 

No.12, pp.53-60

Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology

78. Replies to Wang Zhenzhong’s "He 

Xin: The Origins of the Gods" 

(Chin.). He Xin *LY 1988/No.6, 

pp.106-109

Earlier History

79. The Great Wall and Contacts 

Along the Northern Frontier During 

the Qin and Han Dynasties (Chin.). 

Wang Zijin *LY 1988/No.6, pp.91- 

105

80. The Family System After Shang 

Yang’s Reform in the Qin Kingdom 

(Chin.). Zhang Jinguang *LY 1988/ 

No.6, pp.74-90

Modern & Contemporary History

81. On Sim Yat-sen’s 1912 Resignation 

as Provisional President (Chin.). Ding 

Xianjun *LY 1988/No.6, pp.126-142

Geography

82. A Historical Investigation of the

Geographic Changes in the Yellow 

River Valley (Chin.). Guo Yuqing 

*ZSK 1989/No.l, pp.195-211 6

83. US Delegation Studies Tibet Saline 

Lake. *CEN, Dec.1988, pp.18-20

Social Sciences

84. Modernization and Rational Socie­

ty (Chin.). Jin Guantao *SKY 1988/ 

No.6, pp.39-46,118

85. Some Questions Concerning Stu­

dies of the History of Guilds (Hang- 

hui) in China (Chin.). Peng Zeyi *LY 

1988/NO.6, pp.3-19

86. Genealogy in China and Its Scien­

tific Value (Chin.). Wu Xinli *LY 

1988/No.6, pp.20-34

Literature and Arts

87. TV Series "River Elegy". Li Jianguo 

*CR, Jan.1989, pp.47-49

88. Looking Back and Looking Ahead 

of the Research of the Ancient Novels 

in the last Ten Years (Chin.). Shen 

Bojun *SKY 1988/No.6, pp.32-38

89. "Liu Yong Craze" in the Ci Poems 

Circles of the Northern Song Period 

(Chin.). Shi Yidui *SKY 1988/No.6, 

pp.81-84

90. Passion, Tang Xianzu’s View of 

Aesthetic (Chin.). Song Mianyou 

*NX 1988/NO.6, pp.20-26

91. Das Alleinstehendste iiberhaupt. 

dnC-Gesprach mit der Schriftstellerin 

Eva Klapproth und Hu Yingxue. 

Wang Anyi *DNC, 1989/No.l, 

pp.30-32

92. Wang Tingxiang’s Literary Thought 

Analysed (Chin.). Wang Zhengzhang 

*NX 1988/NO.6, pp.27-32,7

93. The Modernized Trend of the Re­

alistic Literary Theories (Chin.). Wu 

Ye *SKY 1988/NO.6, pp.26-31

94. The Word Qing Denoting Colour. 

Its Connotation and Development 

(Chin.). Xu Zhaohua *NX 1988/ 

No.6, pp.33-39,19

95. "Home of the Dragon" Photo Exhi­

bition. Zhang Shuicheng *CR, 

Jan.1989, pp.67-68

96. Perspectives on the New Direction 

of Aesthetics (Chin.). Zhao Tingyang 

*ZY 1988/NO.12, pp.61-67

97. Nude Art Exhibition: Stripping 

Back Tradition. *BR, 1989/No.3, 

pp.27-29

Sports

98. The Durable Dragon Dance. Liu 

Enbo *CR, Jan.1989, pp.16-19

99. A Post-Olympic Look at Chinese 

Sports. Rao Fengqi *CR, Jan.1989, 

pp.8-11

100. Xu Yanmei - Diving for Gold.

Wen Jiao *CR, Jan.1989, pp.11-12

101. China’s Largest Ski Resort. *CR, 

Jan.1989, pp.58-59



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Natural Sciences and Technology

102. Ancient Chinese Scientists: Zhang 

Heng, Astronomer and Inventor. 

Chai Ruikang *CR, Jan.1989, pp.60- 

61

103. Chinese S & T Reforms: Toward 

a Post-Socialist Knowledge System?. 

Suttmeier, Richard P. *CEN, 

Dec.1988, pp.7-13

104. The Chungkuantsun New Techno­

logy Development Zone: Mainland 

China’s Silicon Valley. Tung, Ricky 

*IS, Dec.1988, pp.48-69

105. Oceanographic Observation Sta­

tion. Wang Jinsheng *CR, Jan.1989, 

pp.54-57

106. China’s First Weather Satellite.

*CR, Jan.1989, pp.28-29

Intellectuals

Media

107. The Chinese Press and its Discon- 

tens. Polumbaum, Judy *CEN, 

Dec.1988, pp.2-6

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

108. The Chinese Communists’ Eco­

nomics in 1988 (Chin.). Chui Hung- 

hui *SCC 1989/No.l, pp.50-66

109. The Theory of Industry: A Tech­

nological Transformation Approach 

(Chin.). Liu Tiemin *JK 1988/No.6, 

pp.42-47

Theories

110. Labour Force as a Commodity in 

Socialist Economy (Chin.). Cheng 

Qizhi *JWT 1988/No.ll, pp.12-14

111. The Role of Exalting Agriculture 

and Disparaging Commerce Policy in 

the Chinese Feudal Society (Chin.). 

Han Zhaohua *JK 1988/No.6, 

pp.67-71

112. Several Problems of Integraly and 

Accurately Holding the Criterion of 

the Productive Forces (Chin.). Hu 

Qiri; Tang Guoqi *SKY 1988/No.6, 

pp.3-7

113. The Theory of Economic Democ­

racy (Chin.). Jiang Yiwei *ZSK 

1989/No.l, pp.9-22

114. Paying Attention to the Quality of 

Life in Our Economic Studies 

(Chin.). Li Xinjia *JK 1988/No.6, 

pp.36-38

115. On the Doctrine of Comparative 

Advantages (Chin.). Luo Shaohui *JK 

1988/NO.6, pp.62-66

116. Is the Theory of Equilibrium Va­

lue Scientific? (Chin.). Miao Guoliang 

*JY 1988/No.ll, pp.80, 79

117. On the Force of Consuming 

(Chin.). Tateishi, Masahiro *JK 

1988/No.6, pp.39-41

- 63/9 -

118. On the Cooperative Production 

Force in the Primary Stage of Social­

ism (Chin.). Wang Daoyi *JY 1988/ 

No.10, pp.70-75

119. The Great Emphasis Given to 

Agriculture in Ancient Chinese Eco­

nomic Thoughts and the French Phy­

siocracy (Chin.). Wang Tongxun; Tan 

Renwu *JK 1988/No.6, pp.72-75, 71

120. The Property Right of Labour 

Force (Chin.). Xiang Weidao *JWT 

1988/No.ll, pp.9-11

121. A Preliminary Study of the Law of 

Value Broadly Construed (Chin.). 

Xue Muqiao *ZSK 1989/No.l, pp.3-8

122. The Correlative Ways and Cha­

racteristics and Apt-to-occur Obstac­

les of the Stucture of Production and 

Marketing (Chin.). Yan Zheng *GSK 

1988/No.ll, pp.14-19

123. Scarcity and Socialist Economy 

(Chin.). Zeng Qixian *JY 1988/ 

No.10, pp.3-15

124. Ten Years of the Development of 

the Economic Theories of China 

(Chin.). Zhang Zherong *SKY 

1988/No.6, pp.12-16

125. A Brief Report on the Discussions 

in the Fourth Annual Conference of 

the Chinese Association of the System 

of Socialist Economic Laws (Chin.). 

*JK 1988/NO.6, pp.76-80

Planning and Development

126. Integration of Urban and Rural 

Industries in Nanjing (Chin.). Cai 

Haozhong; Others *NJW 1988/ 

No.12, pp.7-10

127. Prospects of Urbanization of Chi­

na’s Countryside (Chin.). Chen Yan- 

xin *NJW 1988/NO.12, pp.3-4

128. The Policy Choice for Developing 

Minority Nationality Economy in 

Border Areas (Chin.). Dong Naichun 

*JWT 1988/No.ll, pp.23-26

129. Improving the Development of 

Environment on Coastislands in Zhe­

jiang Province (Chin.). Fang Mins- 

heng *JY 1988/No.lO, pp.60-63

130. China’s Economy After 10 Years 

of Reform. Gao Shangquan *CR, 

Jan.1989, pp.13-16

131. Ten Years in China’s Reform: 

Looking back, reflection and prospect 

(Chin.). Hua Sheng; Others *JY 

1988/No.ll, pp.11-30

132. An Analysis on the Concept and 

Restrictive Factors of Urbanization 

(Chin.). Jiao Weixia; Yang Cheng- 

gang *GSK 1988/No.ll, pp.47-48

133. Reflections on the Adjustment of 

Structure of Production in Yunnan 

Province (Chin.). Li Chengpu *JWT 

1988/No.ll, pp.21-22

134. The Multilateral Exploration of 

Regional Economy (Chin.). Li Shu- 

zong *JY 1988/No.ll, pp.78-79

Januar/January 1989

135. Take the Market as the Center of 

Formulating Strategy of Regional 

Economic Development (Chin.). Lin 

Wenyi *JWT 1988/No.ll, pp.6-8, 20

136. Economic Reform: A Sweet and 

Sour Decade. Liu Guoguang *BR, 

1989/No.l, pp.18-24

137. Shandong Peninsula (II): Rural 

Enterprises Flourishing. Lou Xinyue 

*BR, 1989/No.2, pp.25-27

138. Shandong Peninsula (I): A Head 

Land of Economic Progress. Lu Yun 

*BR, 1989/No.l, pp.25-28

139. Chinas Jahrzehnt der Reformen: 

"Neue historische Etappe" - Abkehr 

vom Primat der Ideologic?. Machetz- 

ki, Rudiger *C.a., Dec.1988, pp.906- 

917

140. The Important Steps of Promoting 

the Economic Reform Forward - 

Thinking of building new order of so­

cialist commodity economy (Chin.). 

Shen Liren; Others *JY 1988/No.ll, 

pp.3-10

141. A Critical View on China’s Coa­

stal Economic Strategy through the 

Developing Export-Oriented Econo­

my Taken up by the Four Asian Small 

Dragons (Chin.). Wang Jizu *NX 

1988/NO.6, pp.8-14

142. Urbanization in China: New Me­

chanism and Implications (Chin.). Xu 

Shanda *NJW 1988/No.l2, pp.5-8

143. Capital Shortage in Mainland 

China: Nature, Causes, and Pro­

spects. Yeh, Kung-chia *IS, Dec.1988, 

pp.29-47

144. Status and Influence of the Go­

vernment in China’s Economic Ope­

ration (Chin.). Zeng Qiang; Others 

*JY 1988/No.lO, pp.32-37

Budget and Investment

145. Auditing the Rural Economy: A 

Trial (Chin.). He Shuyuan *NJW 

1988/NO.12, pp.45-47

146. On the Process of Government 

Fiscal Management (Chin.). Lin Wu- 

lang *JK 1988/No.6, pp.10-15

147. Rebuilding the China’s Fiscal Sy­

stem Based on the Commodity Eco­

nomy (Chin.). Zhang Zhenbin *JY 

1988/No.lO, pp.27-31, 42

Enterprises and Management

148. A Brief Discussion of Market 

Principles of Property Relations 

(Chin.). Chen Qilin; Others *SKY 

1988/No.6, pp.51-56

149. Strengthening Legal System, Per­

fecting Enterprises’ Property Right 

Institution and Shortening the Pro­

cess of New System Replacing the 

Old (Chin.). Gu Ming *JY 1988/ 

No.ll, pp.38-40

150. The Growth and Choice of Village 

and Township Enterprises in Kun­

ming District (Chin.). Hong Huaxi 

*JWT 1988/No.ll, pp.57-61



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 64/10 - Januar/January 1939

151. Some Issues in Development of 

Rural Industrial Enterprises (Chin.). 

Li Yandong *NJW 1988/No.l2, 

pp.14-16

152. The Issue on the "Leading Posi­

tion of Public Ownership of Means of 

Production" and a Recent Phenome­

non of the "Wenzhou Model" (Chin.). 

Li Yunhe *NJW 1988/No.l2, pp.36- 

38

153. Introducing Rival Mechanism and 

Perfecting Contract Management 

(Chin.). Liao Conglian *GSK 1988/ 

No.ll, pp.44-46

154. The Market, Competition and 

Technical Reform - Chinese Enter­

prises in the Present Period. Maruja- 

ma, Nobuo *CNL, Jan.-Feb.1989, 

pp.2-6

155. The Mechanism of Rural Indu­

strial Enterprises (Chin.). Yan Cong- 

huai *NJW 1988/No.l2, pp.11-13

156. A New Research on the Founda­

tion of the Rights of Management 

and Operation (Chin.). Zhang Ling 

*FY 1988/No.6, pp.47-51

Employment,Wages,Living Standard

157. Researchs on the Relations bet­

ween the Low Wage System Which 

Characterize the Supply and the Ag­

gregate Demand Expansion (Chin.). 

Cao Erjie *JY 1988/No.lO, pp.16-26

158. Peking’s Measures for Relieving 

the Strain on Human Resources. Fan 

Li-min *IS, Dec.1988, pp.98-114

159. A Positive Study of the Wage Me­

chanism (Chin.). He Xian *JK 

1988/NO.6, pp.22-28

160. Rural Employment Trends and 

the Legacy of Surplus Labour, 1978- 

86. Taylor, Jeffrey R. *CQ, Dec. 1988, 

pp.736-766

161. The Target, Model and Operation 

of Labour Resources Allocation 

(Chin.). You Zuyong *JWT 1988/ 

No.ll, pp.15-17

Basic Construction

Communications

162. Transport in the Shenzhen Special 

Economic Zone. Uchida, Tomoyuki 

*CNL, Jan.-Feb.1989, pp.7-13

163. The Golden Age of Transporta­

tion Development in Guizhou 

(Chin.). *GSK 1988/No.ll, pp.7-9

Tourism

164. The Palace Museum Exhibition.

Liu Lu *CR, Jan.1989, pp.40-42

165. Training Tourism Personnel. *BR, 

1989/No.4, pp.24-26

Industry, Energy and Mining

166. China’s Building Materials Indu­

stry. Nakajima, Seiichi *CNL, Jan.- 

Feb.1989, pp.14-18

167. An Analysis on the Present Situa­

tion of Supply and Demand of Raw 

Materials of Light Industry of Guiz­

hou (Chin.). Zhang Tianxiang *GSK 

1988/No.ll, pp.36-39, 43

168. Reflections on Superiority in Na­

tural Resources and Inferiority in 

Competition (Chin.). Zhang Xian- 

chun *JWT 1988/No.ll, pp.3-5

169. With the Military Production 

Ensured, It Should Be Transferred to 

the Civil Production in Order to Ma­

ke Guizhou Economy Prosperous and 

Enrich Its People (Chin.). *GSK 

1988/No.ll, pp.10-13, 6

Environment

Agriculture

170. The Evolution of Agricultural Po­

licy. Ash, Robert F. *CQ, Dec. 1988, 

pp.529-555

171. Regions and Scales of Hog Pro­

duction in China: A Strategic Option 

(Chin.). Chang Qing; Zuo Woshang 

*NJW 1988/No.l2, pp.19-23

172. The Commodity Economy in 

Rural Areas and Intellectual Deve­

lopment (Chin.). Chen Guang *NJW 

1988/No.l2, pp.42-43

173. The Carrying Out of the Green 

Shoot System and Its Social Effects - 

A Discourse by Wang Anshi (Chin.). 

Fan Zhiyuan *NX 1988/No.6, pp.40- 

49

174. Trends in the Value of Agricul­

tural Output, 1978-86. Field, Robert 

Michael *CQ, Dec. 1988, pp.556-591

175. On the Decline of Agricultural 

Share and Agricultural Development 

(Chin.). Jia Shenghua *JY 1988/ 

No.ll, pp.73-78

176. Agricultural Organization: New 

Forms, New Contradictions. Kojima, 

Reeitsu *CQ, Dec. 1988, pp.706-735

177. Food Consumption and Peasant 

Incomes in the Post-Mao Era. Kueh, 

Y.Y. *CQ, Dec. 1988, pp.634-670

178. Grain: A Key Link Between the 

State and the Farmers (Chin.). Li 

Zhengqiang *NJW 1988/No.l2, 

pp.29-32

179. Judgement of the Status Quo of 

Land Contract System Based on Pea­

sant Household and Reform Concep­

tion (Chin.). Luo Yousheng; Others 

*JY 1988/No.ll, pp.68-72

180. A Review on the Errors of the 

Party Committee through the "Left" 

Line Adopted Toward the Intelligent­

sia during the Period of Agrarian Re­

volutionary War (Chin.). Qi Pengfei 

*NX 1988/NO.6, pp.59-68, 72

181. The New Ideas of Reforming Pre­

sent Agricultural Economic System of 

China in a Comprehensive Way - En­

lightenment from Taiwan agricultural 

economy reform (Chin.). Qiang Ya; 

Li Xuekui *GSK 1988/No.ll, pp.25- 

29

182. Agricultural Planning and Pricing 

in the Post-Mao Period. Sicular, Ter­

ry *CQ, Dec. 1988, pp.671-705

183. Developments in Agricultural 

Technology. Stone, Bruce *CQ Dec 

1988, pp.767-822

184. Trends in Crop Production 

1978-86. Walker, Kenneth R. *cq’ 
Dec. 1988, pp.592-633

185. Inquiry into Pluralistic Structures 

of Landownership (Chin.). Wang 

Cangyi; Shi Chenglin *GSK 1988/ 

No.ll, pp.20-24

186. The Flourishing of "Zhangfang'" 

(silk mills) in Suzhou During the Late 

Qing Dynasty (Chin.). Wang Xiang 

*LY 1988/No.6, pp.110-125

187. Optimal Scale of Hog Production 

in Tianjin: A Survey (Chin.). Ye Yue- 

jiao *NJW 1988/NO.12, pp.24-26

188. A Comparative Analysis of the 

Capitalist Absolute Rent Models 

(Chin.). Yu Yangnan *NX 1988/ 

N0.6, pp.15-19

189. On Livestock Production in China 

(Chin.). Zeng Qingliang *NJW 

1988/N0.12, pp.27-28

190. Dual-Level Management Is the 

Developmental Orientation for the 

Contract System Linked to Produc­

tion in Agriculture - A Survey of the 

Rural Dual-Level Management Sy­

stem in Yutian County, Hebei Provin­

ce (Chin.). Zhang Luxiong; Others 

*ZSK 1989/No.l, pp.33-47

191. Magnificent Achievement and 

Deep Enlightenment - The review of 

the economic development of Guiz­

hou rural reform in the past ten years 

(Chin.). *GSK 1988/No.ll, pp.1-6

Currency and Commerce

192. Economic Analysis on China’s 

Price from the Year of 1979 to 1986 

(Chin.). Bei Duoguang *JY 1988/ 

No.ll, pp.60-67

193. Reviewing the Point of View 

Which Emphasize the Price Reform 

on Adjustment and Deregulation 

(Chin.). Fei Zhonghu *JY 1988/ 

No. 10, pp.76-80

194. The Function of Market Mecha­

nism in the Process of Rationalizing 

the Industrial Structure (Chin.). Hu­

ang Taiyan *JK 1988/No.6, pp.1-5

195. A Train of Thought: To Improve

Economic Environment, To Give Im­

petus to Price Reform (Chin.). Jia 

Xiuyan; Yao Lin *NX 1988/NO.6, 

ppi-7 . . .

196. Restraining the Inflation with the 

Help of Interest Rate’s Lever (Chin.). 

Jin Yanzu *JY 1988/No.lO, pp.38-42

197. The Symposium on the Theoreti­

cal Problems of Wages and Prices 

Sponsored by the College of Econo­

mics, Peking University (Chin.). Li 

Debin; Others *JK 1988/No.6, 

pp.57-61



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 65/11 - Januar/January 1989

198. The Influence of Price Subsidy on 

China’s Economy (Chin.). Li Yang 

*JY 1988/No.ll, pp.41-46,10

199. The Post-War Japanese Price Re­

form: Its Significance for Us - With a 

Discussion of the Main Thrusts of 

China’s Economic Restructuring 

(Chin.). Li Yining *ZSK 1989/No.l, 

pp.23-31

200. On the Exchange Rate of Renm­

inbi (Chin.). Liu Mohai *JY 1988/ 

No.ll, pp.47-53, 59

201. Remoulding the Industrial Orga­

nization and Establishing the Market 

of Monopolistic Competition (Chin.). 

Lu Deming *JY 1988/No.lO, pp.64- 

69, 63

202. The Thinking, Target and Strategy 

of Deepening the Price Reform 

(Chin.). Tan Weidong *JK 1988/ 

No.6, pp.16-21

203. The Diagnosis and the Treatment 

for the Inflation Disease (Chin.). 

Tang Baoguo *JK 1988/No.6, pp.32- 

35

204. Building of Legal System - the 

Key to Build the New Order of Soci­

alist Commodity Economy (Chin.). 

Tong Rou; Others *FY 1988/No.6, 

pp.1-9

205. Britain and the 1935 Currency Re­

form in China (Chin.). Wu Jingping 

*LY 1988/NO.6, pp.174-189

206. Reform of Agricultural Prices and 

Inflation (Chin.). Xu Jingyong *NJW 

1988/NO.12, pp.33-35

207. Some Theoretical Problems on 

the Rural Cooperative Fund (Chin.). 

Zhang Huaiyuan *NJW 1988/No.l2, 

pp.39-41

208. Interest Rate and Inflation 

(Chin.). Zhang Jinsheng *JK 1988/ 

No.6, pp.28-31

209. The Basic Pattern and Regulating 

Mechanism of the Movement of Con­

sumers’ Behavior (Chin.). Zheng Bi- 

qing *JWT 1988/No.ll, pp.27-29

210. A Normative Study of the Market 

Mechanism (Chin.). Zhou Baolin *JK 

1988/No.6, pp.6-9

211. Choices of the Food’s Consump­

tion in China’s Household and the 

Contradictions between Supply and 

Demand of the Foodstuff (Chin.). 

*JY 1988/No.lO, pp.46-53

212. The Exploration of Market 

Growth in the Crucial Stage of Eco­

nomic Reform (Chin.). *JY 1988/ 

No.ll, pp.31-37

Foreign Trade & Economic Coop.

213. Foreign Investment in Mainland 

China’s Fourteen Coastal Cities. 

Chen, Chien-Hsun *IS, Dec.1988, 

pp.70-80

214. The Current Situation of Techno­

logy Import and Export (Chin.). 

Chung Mon *SCC 1989/No.l, 

pp.141-150

215. Correctly Handling the Ten Rela­

tionships in the Outward-oriented 

Development Strategy of the Coastal 

Open Cities (Chin.). Guo Xiandeng 

*JK 1988/No.6, pp.48-53

216. Necessary Conditions of the Deve­

lopment of Out-ward-looking Eco­

nomy (Chin.). Jin Xiangrong *JY 

1988/No.lO, pp.54-59

217. Alter und neuer Markt fur Singa- 

purs Unternehmen. Menckhoff, 

Thomas *DNC, 1989/No.l, pp.33-35

218. The Problems of Utilizing Foreign 

Investment and Foreign Debt (Chin.). 

Wang Hsiao-jung *SCC 1989/No.l, 

pp.133-140

219. A Summary of the Discussions in 

the Meeting on the Theories of the 

Outward-oriented Economy of the 

Coastal Areas (Chin.). Zhao Hai- 

cheng *JK 1988/No.6, pp.54-56, 79

220. The Establishment of Export Pro­

duction System and the Introduction 

of Technology (Chin.). Zheng Long 

*GSK 1988/No.ll, pp.30-35

221. Agreement between Japan and 

the People’s Republic of China Con­

cerning the Encouragment and Reci­

procal Protection of Investment. 

*CNL, Jan.-Feb.1989, pp.19-23

Statistics

TAIWAN

222. More on Reunification of Taiwan 

With the Mainland. Li Jiaquan *BR, 

1989/NO.3, pp.22-26

223. Employment, Earnings, and Ex­

port-Led Industrialization in Taiwan 

(continued). Liu, Paul K.C. *IFC, 

Nov.1988, p.7

224. The Economies of Island and 

Mainland China: Taiwan as a Syste­

mic Model. Prybyla, Jan S. *IS, 

Dec.1988, pp.12-28

HONGKONG AND MACAU

225. Illusionistisches fur miide Augen. 

Literatur in Hongkong. Bieg, Lutz 

*DNC, 1989/No.l, pp.24-25

226. Zu chinesisch - zu abstrakt. Mo- 

derne Kunst in Hongkong. Hinter- 

thiir, Petra *DNC, 1989/No.l, 

pp.27-29

227. Die Zukunft hat schon begonnen. 

Streit in Hongkongs Politik. Krucker, 

Franz-Josef *DNC, 1989/No.l, 

pp.14-17

228. Antreten zur Beerdigung? Inter­

view uber Pressefreiheit und die Zu­

kunft der Stadt. Lau, Emily *DNC, 

1989/No.l, pp.18-20

229. Viktoria und die neun Drachen. 

Witte, Claudia *DNC, 1989/No.l, 

pp.21-23

MISCELLANEA

INDEX OF AUTHORS

Ash, Robert F.: 170

Bei Duoguang: 192

Bieg, Lutz: 225

Cai Haozhong: 126

Cai Meibiao: 33

Cao Erjie: 157

Chai Ruikang: 102

Chang Qing: 171

Chen Guang: 172

Chen Jian: 37

Chen Qilin: 148

Chen Yanxin: 127

Chen, Chien-Hsun: 213

Cheng Qizhi: 110

Chi Peng: 11

Chuan Ku: 13

Chui Hung-hui: 108

Chung Mon: 214

Cochran, Sherman: 43

Cong Dachuan: 65

Degyisangmo: 46

Ding Xianjun: 81

Dong Chuping: 34

Dong Naichun: 128

Fan Li-min: 158

Fan Zhiyuan: 173

Fang Minsheng: 129

Fei Zhonghu: 193

Field, Robert Michael: 174

Friihauf, Manfred: 57

Gao Shangquan: 130

Grobe-Hagel, Karl: 1

Gu Ming: 149

Gu Zuxue: 66

Guo Xiandeng: 215

Guo Yuqing: 82

Han Depei: 17

Han Zhaohua: 111

He Shuyuan: 145

He Xian: 159

He Xin: 78

Hilpinen, Risto: 67

Hinterthiir, Petra: 226

Hong Huaxi: 150

Hong Yunshan: 3

Hsiao Hsiang: 14

Hsuan Mo: 15

Hu Qiri: 112

Hua Sheng: 131

Huang Jin: 17

Huang Shuping: 68

Huang Taiyan: 194

Jia Shenghua: 175

Jia Xiuyan: 195

Jiang Bixin: 18

Jiang Yiwei: 113

Jiao Weixia: 132

Jin Guantao: 84

Jin Xiangrong: 216

Jin Yanzu: 196

Ke En: 30

Kojima, Reeitsu: 176

Krucker, Franz-Josef: 227

Kueh, Y.Y.: 177



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Lau, Emily: 228

Lei Yonghua: 47

Li Chengpu: 133

Li Chengwen: 44

Li Debin: 197

Li Jianguo: 87

Li Jiaquan: 222

Li Jinquan: 69

Li Lin: 25

Li Lin: 70

Li Pengcheng: 71

LiShuzong: 134

Li Xinjia: 114

Li Xuekui: 181

Li Yandong: 151

Li Yang: 198

Li Yining: 199

Li Yunhe: 152

Li Zhengqiang: 178

Li Zong: 4

Liang Huixing: 19

Liao Conglian: 153

Lin Feng: 12

Lin Wenyi: 135

Lin Wulang: 146

Lin Yajie: 35

Liu Enbo: 98

Liu Guoguang: 136

Liu Jen-Kai: 36

Liu Lu: 164

Liu Mohai: 200

Liu Shoufen: 20

Liu Tiemin: 109

Liu Youcheng: 5

Liu, Paul K.C.: 223

Lou Xinyue: 137

Lu Congming: 6

Lu Deming: 201

Lu Feng: 48

Lu Yun: 138

Lung Fei: 42

Luo Shaohui: 115

Luo Yousheng: 179

Ma Tao: 72

Machetzki, Rudiger: 139

Marujama, Nobuo: 154

Menckhoff, Thomas: 217

Miao Guoliang: 116

Nakajima, Seiichi: 166

Others: 126

Others: 131

Others: 140

Others: 144

Others: 148

Others: 179

Others: 190

Others: 197

Others: 204

Others: 22

Pang Yuanzheng: 7

Peng Nian: 58

Peng Zeyi: 85

Polumbaum, Judy: 107

Prybyla, Jan S.: 224

Pu Yi: 37

- 66/12 ■

Qi Pengfei: 180

Qiang Ya: 181

Qiu Tairu: 8

Rao Fengqi: 99

Rudolph, Jbrg-Meinhard: 59

Shao Hanming: 60

Shao Jin: 21

Shen Bojun: 88

Shen Liren: 140

Shi Chenglin: 185

Shi Lanfei: 73

Shi Wenying: 50

Shi Yidui: 89

Shih Hao: 45

Sicular, Terry: 182

Smith, Kathlin: 52

Song Deyang: 53

Song Mianyou: 90

Stone, Bruce: 183

Su Huiyu: 22

Sun Qian: 23

Sun Xiaoli: 74

Suttmeier, Richard P.: 103

Tan Manni: 38

Tan Renwu: 119

Tan Weidong: 202

Tang Baoguo: 203

Tang Guoqi: 112

Tateishi, Masahiro: 117

Taylor, Jeffrey R.: 160

Tong Rou: 204

Tung, Ricky: 104

Uchida, Tomoyuki: 162

Walker, Kenneth R.: 184

Wang Anyi: 91

Wang Cangyi: 185

Wang Chun: 61

Wang Daoyi: 118

Wang Hsiao-jung: 218

Wang Jinsheng: 105

Wang Jizu: 141

Wang Tongxun: 119

Wang Xiang: 186

Wang Yankun: 60

Wang Yong: 24

Wang Zhengzhang: 92

Wang Zijin: 79

Wang Zuofu: 24

Wen Jiao: 100

Witte, Claudia: 229

Wu Daying: 25

Wu Jingping: 205

Wu Xinli: 86

Wu Ye: 93

Wu Zheng: 49

Wu, An-chia: 39

Xiang Weidao: 120

Xiao Shengxi: 26

Xiao Yang: 27

Xing Wen: 28

Xu Jingyong: 206

Xu Shanda: 142

Xu Zhaohua: 94

Xue Muqiao: 121

Januar/January 1989

Yan Conghuai: 155

Yan Zheng: 122

Yang Chenggang: 132

Yang Xiaobing: 55

Yao Lin: 195

Ye Yuejiao: 187

Yeh, Kung-chia: 143

Yi Yao: 51

Yin Ding: 75

Ying Ju: 32

You Zuyong: 161

Yu Chih: 2

Yu Yangnan: 188

Yuan Yingguang: 40

Zeng Qiang: 144

Zeng QingHang: 189

Zeng Qbdan: 123

Zhang Guang: 76

Zhang Huaiyuan: 207

Zhang Jinguang: 80

Zhang Jinsheng: 208

Zhang Ling: 156

Zhang Luxiong: 190

Zhang Shuicheng: 95

Zhang Tianxiang: 167

Zhang Wei: 62

Zhang Xianchun: 168

Zhang Xiping: 77

Zhang Youyu: 29

Zhang Zhenbin: 147

Zhang Zherong: 124

Zhao Binshou: 30

Zhao Haicheng: 219

Zhao Tingyang: 96

Zhao Xiaoluo: 31

Zhao Yao: 9

Zheng Biqing: 209

Zheng Long: 220

Zheng Ping: 63

Zhou Baolm: 210

Zhou Youma: 41

Zhou Yuanbing: 10

Zuo Woshang: 171




